* Average balances are calculated on a straight-line average.
^ The capital and leverage ratios are calculated applying the IFRS 9 transitional arrangements
^^ Presented on a pro-forma basis. See page 41 for the current and prior year pro-forma income statement
^^^   Presented on a pro-forma basis. See page 305 for calculation.

02 Financial review Investec Bank plc Annual Financial Statements 2024

SAL IENT FEATURES

40

Pro-forma income statements
Given the nature of the IW&I UK transaction, the Group’s economic interest remained similar before and after the transaction. To
provide information that will be more comparable to the future presentation of returns from the Group’s interest in this entity and
given the new holding structures, pro-forma information has been prepared as if the transaction had been in effect from the
beginning of the period, i.e. IW&I UK has been presented as an equity accounted investment.

All the financial analysis that follows will be based on the pro-forma income statements provided below.

£’000
Year to

31 March 2024

Re-presentation of
Investec Wealth &

Investment Limited

Year to
31 March 2024

Pro-forma

Interest income  1 933 984  —  1 933 984
Interest expense  (1 105 027)  —  (1 105 027)
Net interest income  828 957  —  828 957
Fee and commission income  178 770  —  178 770
Fee and commission expense  (16 381)  —  (16 381)
Investment income  2 625  —  2 625
Share of post-taxation profit of associates and
joint venture holdings  31 287  35 855  67 142
Trading income/(loss) arising from
– customer flow  103 158  —  103 158
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  27 119  —  27 119
Other operating income  2 915  —  2 915
Operating income  1 158 450  35 855  1 194 305
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (85 997)  —  (85 997)
Operating income after expected credit loss impairment charges  1 072 453  35 855  1 108 308
Operating costs  (626 732)  —  (626 732)
Operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles and strategic actions  445 721  35 855  481 576
Amortisation of acquired intangibles  (940)  —  (940)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles of associate  (5 679)  —  (5 679)
Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business  (784)  —  (784)
Operating profit  438 318  35 855  474 173
Financial impact of strategic actions  (16 576)  —  (16 576)
Profit before taxation  421 742  35 855  457 597
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles and
strategic actions  (96 956)  —  (96 956)
Taxation on goodwill, acquired intangibles and strategic actions  427  —  427
Profit after taxation from continuing operations  325 213  35 855  361 068
Profit after taxation from discontinued operations*  395 600  (35 855)  359 745
Profit after taxation  720 813  —  720 813
Profit attributable to other non-controlling interests  (1 204)  —  (1 204)
Earnings attributable to shareholder  719 609  —  719 609

Cost to income ratio 54.2% 52.5%

* Refer to note 34 for discontinued operations disclosure.

Note: No adjustments have been made to the balance sheet for the purposes of our pro-forma disclosures.

02 Financial review Investec Bank plc Annual Financial Statements 2024

PRO FORMA

41

Re-presentation of Year to
Year to Investec Wealth & 31 March 2023

£’000 31 March 2023  Investment Limited Pro-forma

Interest income  1 225 353  —  1 225 353
Interest expense  (499 096)  —  (499 096)
Net interest income  726 257  —  726 257
Fee and commission income  131 307  —  131 307
Fee and commission expense  (15 372)  —  (15 372)
Investment income  5 003  —  5 003
Share of post-taxation profit of associates and
joint venture holdings  660  74 567  75 227
Trading income/(loss) arising from
– customer flow  87 366  —  87 366
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  13 060  —  13 060
Other operating income  12 620  —  12 620
Operating income  960 901  74 567  1 035 468
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (66 740)  —  (66 740)
Operating income after expected credit loss impairment charges  894 161  74 567  968 728
Operating costs  (577 152)  —  (577 152)
Operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles and strategic actions  317 009  74 567  391 576
Impairment of goodwill  (805)  (805)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles  —  —  —
Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business  (480)  —  (480)
Operating profit  315 724  74 567  390 291
Financial impact of strategic actions  —  —  —
Profit before taxation  315 724  74 567  390 291
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill,
acquired intangibles and strategic actions  (66 087)  —  (66 087)
Taxation on goodwill, acquired intangibles and
strategic actions  —  —  —
Profit after taxation from continuing operations  249 637  74 567  324 204
Profit after taxation from discontinued operations*  63 972  (74 567)  (10 595)
Profit after taxation  313 609  —  313 609
Profit attributable to other non-controlling interests  —  —
Earnings attributable to shareholder  313 609  —  313 609

Cost to income ratio 60.1% 55.7%

* Refer to note 34 for discontinued operations disclosure.

02 Financial review Investec Bank plc Annual Financial Statements 2024

PRO FORMA
CONTINUED

42

Overview
Investec Bank plc’s adjusted operating profit increased by 23% to £480.4 million for the year ended 31 March 2024
(2023: £391.6 million) supported by the diversity in our client franchises and geographies and the integrated approach in how we
provide solutions for our clients. Revenue growth was strong across our key client franchises as we continue to successfully
execute our client acquisition strategies to build scale and relevance in the UK and other markets in which we operate.